## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FISCAL PLAN AND POLICY FOR THE ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY CONTIGUOUS TO THE TOWN OF THORNTOWN, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town of Thorntown, Boone County, Indiana ("Town"), and in accordance with Indiana Code §36-4-3-5.1 desires to annex an area of approximately 63.17 acres, more or less, located outside of but contiguous to the Town, those areas more particularly described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein ("Annexation Area"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code §36-7-4-3.1, a written fiscal plan must be prepared and adopted by Resolution prior to such annexation; and

WHEREAS, the required fiscal plan, included as Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof ("Fiscal Plan") has been prepared and presented to the Town Council of the Town of Thorntown ("Town Council") for consideration; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Indiana Code §36-4-3-3.1 and Indiana Code §36-4-3-13, the Town Council now desires to adopt a written Fiscal Plan for the Annexation Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Thorntown, Indiana, that the Fiscal Plan attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby approved and adopted by the Thorntown Town Council prior to the adoption of the Annexation Ordinance for the Annexation Area.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESOLVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023 by the Town Council of the Town of Thorntown, Indiana.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

THORNTOWN TOWN COUNCIL

President

Member

Member

Member

Member

Attest: Clerk/Treasurer